Administration (GSA), National Purchasing Cooperatives (including Sourcewell), and the National 
Association of State Procurement Officials (NASPO) are considered to be competitively bid and 
to have satisfied the requirements of competitive bidding. 

(3) Cooperative purchases in excess of twenty-five thousand dollars ($25,000.00) must be approved 
by city council.  

*** 

(d) Sole proprietary source. Sole proprietary source purchasing is when there is only one (1) person or 
entity that can provide the goods and/or services needed because of the specialized or unique 
characteristics of the goods and/or services.

[...]

as exclusive sales territory by manufacturer, prohibitive delivery time and cost, etc.), only 
one (1) vendor is suited to provide the goods or services.  

(2) Any purchase of goods and/or services with an estimated value greater than or equal to thirty 
thousand dollars ($30,000.00) twenty five thousand dollars ($25,000) that is intended to be 
purchased from a sole source, must be electronically posted for seven (7) business days on the 
city's procurement website prior to city council meeting where the purchase is scheduled for 
approval. The notice must include a request that potential vendors provide information